satisfy the certain conditions will be classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income

(“FVOCI”). All other financial assets will be held at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). Fair

value reserve relating to the fair value changes of unit trusts and funds will be reclassified to retained

earnings as these investments are classified as FVTPL. Also, impairment of financial assets

measured at amortised cost or FVOCI (except for investments in equity instruments) is now based on

the expected credit loss model instead of the previous “incurred loss” model used previously. The

Group does not restate the comparative information for the effect of adopting SFRS(I) 9 due to the

exemption in SFRS(I) 9 but has instead recognised the effect in retained earnings and other reserves

as at 1 January 2018.

The following reconciliations summaries the impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 15 and SFRS(I) 9

on the Group’s financial statements.

Consolidated income statements for the period ended 30 June 2017

 1st Half 2017  2nd Quarter 2017

 As

previously

reported

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

 As

previously

reported

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Revenue 536,442 23,767 560,209  299,311 15,539 314,850

Finance income 15,225 88 15,313  7,432 214 7,646

Finance costs (35,856) (17,071) (52,927)  (18,012) (10,802) (28,814)

Share of results of

joint ventures (36,612) 389 (36,223)

(40,431) (10) (40,441)

Other operating

income 11,641 2,888 14,529

1,621 1,133 2,754

Profit before

income tax 236,248 5,681 241,929

139,954 3,912 143,866

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the

Company 100,234 3,093 103,327

63,033 2,258 65,291

Non-controlling

interests 113,203 2,588 115,791

64,845 1,654 66,499

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2017

 1st Half 2017  2nd Quarter 2017

 As

previously

reported

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

 As

previously

reported

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit for the period 213,437 5,681 219,118  127,878 3,912 131,790

Foreign currency

translation

differences (311,396) 3,590 (307,806)

3,192 (51) 3,141

Total comprehensive (loss)/income

attributable to:

Owners of the

Company (38,811) 4,775 (34,036)

63,893 2,222 66,115

Non-controlling

interests (59,381) 4,496 (54,885)

66,751 1,639 68,390

12

5.  If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including

any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and

the effect of, the change

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

 31 December 2017 1 January 2018

 As previously

reported

 Effect of

SFRS(I) 15 As restated

Effect of

SFRS(I) 9 As restated

 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Joint ventures 148,382  (2,293) 146,089 - 146,089

Trade receivables 35,016  685 35,701 (25) 35,676

Other payables and

liabilities 695,363

15,227 710,590 - 710,590

Long-term liabilities 210,317  25,207 235,524 - 235,524

Foreign currency

translation deficit (1,306,524)

1,774 (1,304,750) - (1,304,750)

Fair value reserve 188  - 188 (95) 93

Retained earnings 1,613,672  (19,587) 1,594,085 70 1,594,155

Non-controlling

interests 1,914,046

(24,229) 1,889,817 - 1,889,817

6.  Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any

provision for preference dividends

  The Group

1st Half 2018

(Restated)
1st Half 2017

2nd Qtr 2018

(Restated)
2nd Qtr 2017

 Earnings per ordinary share for the
period after deducting any provision
for preference dividends:-

 (i) Based on weighted average
number of ordinary shares

SGD1.13cents SGD2.43cents SGD0.47cents SGD1.53cents

 Weighted average number of